Decision No. 584‘590

ORIGHAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC 'U"KILI'IIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF: CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of )
WEST PALM SPRINGS WATER CO., a cor- )
poration, for authorxity to issue ;
stock and acquire and operate & Application No. 40491
public utility water system, and for )
a certificate of public comvenience §

- ———

and necessity thexefor.

Gibson, Dunn and Crutcher, by Richard L. Wells,
for applicant. ‘

, Best, Best and Krieger, by Richard Edsall, for

o All American Investrent Company; Abe Bloom
for self; and Paul Saito for West Palm
Springs Estates No. I; ianterested parties,

A. L. Gieleghem and Donald B. Steger, for the

Commission staff,

f[ By the application herxein, filed with tﬁis Compission on
October 2, 1958, and amended by amendments filed on February 18 and
March 20, 1959, West Palm Springs Water Co., a Californla corpora-
tion, hereinafter refexrred to as applicant, seeks (1) a cexrtificate
of public convenience and necessity to acquire and operate -a public
utility water corporation in Riverside County, (2).autho£ity'to
issuve 81,266 shares of common stock of $1.00 per share péx value,
(3) a deviation from the "main extension rule" (DecisioniNb, 50580,
= 53 ?.U.C. 490), by adding the following sentence to subp@ragraph c (L)
) thereof: "If such additional facilities are required speéifically to
provide pressure oxr storage exclusively for the service requeéteﬁ,
the utility is undexr no obligation to furnish such sexvice unless

and until the Commission £inds that the cost of said facilities

~l-




A. 40491  CT*

L]

- . . .
'
' |

need not be included in the advance"' and (&) author*tv to deviate
from the requirements of General Oxder 103 relative to gauge, coat-
ing, 2nd depth cover of certain pipe herctofore installed i ;he
service area.

Public hearings oo the application were held-before Examiner
Kent C., Rogers in Palm Springs, California, oanebruaerZS, 1959, and
in Los Angeles on March 9 and 16, 1959. Prior to the‘fi:st da& of
hearing notice thercof was published and mailed to water users, as
required by this Commigsion. There were no protests. Ihere is a
controversy between applicant and the owner of the‘majo; portion of
the proposed service area relative to the queStién of whéther‘or not

the applicant or saild owner should finance the original}cost of back-
up facilities.

General Ianformation

Applicant filed its articles of imcorporation with the
Secretary of State of Californmia on November 3, 1955, and £iled an
amendment thereto on September 17, 1958. Its officers are E. ‘Tharalson,
President, Lee W. Landrum, Vice Presiden:, A. Eric Thara}son, Vicé
President, L. S. Davis, Secretary-Treasurer, and C. O. Déggan, Assist-
ant Secretary. E. Tharalson, Lee W. Landrnum and L. S. Davis are the
present directors. The head office of the corporation is in Los
Angeles. The principal business of the applicant is oPerating a
water company. By its articles of incorporation, as amended, it is

authorized to issue 500,000 shares of $1.00 par value stock.
|

Dnscr;ptxon of Proposed Service Area *

The proposed service area is in Riverside County approxi~
mately five miles east of the City of Cabazon and‘straddlgs U. s.
Highway No. 99. It comsists of Sections 5, 7, 8 and a po&tion of
Section 9, T35, R3E, a portion of Section 32, T2S, R3E, and Section 1,




A. 40451 CT*

\
T35, R2E, all S.B.B.&M. The complete area roquested is depicted
o2 Exhibit No. 1 herein and contains approximately 3,200-acxes.
The land slopes upwaxd from the south to the north, tﬁe elevation
on the lowest portion in Section 9 mear U. S. Highway‘Nb. 99 being
approximately 1,240 feet, ani the clevation of tas highest portion
in Section 1 being approximately 2,600 feet. |

Interests Reflected in ~he Record

West Palw Springs Land Co., a corporation, hereinzfter
called "land company', origimally owned the greater portiom of the
service area. It has transferred most of its lanq‘tovAil American
Investment Corp., hereinafter referred to as "All American". Az.
present the land company owns Lot 95 of San Gofgonio‘Pﬁss‘Nba_l; Lots
98 through 111, incluéive, and Lot 116, San Gorgomio Pﬁss No. 2. I:é
stockholders are E. Tharalson, Exic Tharalsom, R. R. Landrum, Lee W.
Landrum, L. S. Davis, and Mildred Davis. Applicant's %cocklis to
be issued to the land companj except for three shares,éone to each of
the applicant's present directors; All Americén, a Neﬁada corpora~
tion, acquired virtually all of Sections S and 8‘and 86 acres in
Section 32, on April 30, 1957. Samuel P. Sparks is thé chairman and
principal stockholdexr of this company. Upon adquisitién,'i;’com-
menced subdividing.che land, and continues to do so. |

The Great American Investment Company. owns thé east one~
half of Section 7. It is a wholly owned subsidiary of All Americam,
and Samuel P. Sparks is its chairman. |

The San Jacinto Development Corporation is s separate
company, but Samuel P. Sparks is the president thereof. It has pux-
chased approximately 50 lots in Section 8. There have béep




A, 40491 - M.’CT*

constructed thereon 19 homes (In Sam Gorgonio Pass Nb.i3) and two
duplexes (in San Gorgonio Pass No. 1). Thirteen of tbé homes and
the two duplexes had been sold at the time of the heaxing herein.

All Amexican bas laid out 10 subdivisions. These Include
San Gorgonio Pass Nos. 1 through & and West Palm Springs Village
Nos. 1 and 2. In said subdivisions, which comprise a total of 480
acres, there are 1,300 lots, of which 510 were soldlbefore‘the
termination of the hearings. Streets have beenilaid out and some
paving has been dome in San Gorgonio Pass Nos. 1, 2 and 3.

Mr, Abe Bloom and a partner own the southeast one-quarter
of Section 1. Mr. Bloom appeared in support of the appiication but
does not know wken any portion of said ome~quarter section will be
improved. There are no improvements in Section 1, but the land
company has a weil (Well No. 2, hereinafter referred'to)‘in'the
' southwest portion of Section 7 and has extended a S%—im&h 0.D. lire.
along the westexrn edge of Section 7, 3,616 feet to the sQutheast
corner of Section 1 (See Exhibit No. 1). ,

Mr. Paul Saito represents a syndicate which is'subdlviding
West Palm Springs Estates No. 1 located in Section 9. Theré;will
be 52 lots on 20 acres therein, and five or six houses are to be
constructed in the near future. i

The latter two owmers in Sections 1 andl9 will accept the
Commission's ruling relative to financing of back-up facilities.
All Amexicen desires that applicant be raquired to ?rovidé such
facilities without cost above the ordinaiy cost of main e#xensions.

A resume' of the interests and corporate setuﬁs‘of the
applicant and various affiliated or interested coﬁpanies %s con-.

tained in Exhibit No. 13 herein.




A, 40491 - MP /CT*

Sources of Supply and Water Svystem,

The predecessors of the varmous landowners iz the service
area acquired their land with water rights included and there is noth~
ing in the record to indicate that any of them had - less;than the usual
right of a landowmer to take all water éiodﬁcéd’from the land for
use thereon., These owners, in turm, conveyed their rights to appli~
¢cant (Bxhibxts Nos. 2, 3, 5, 7, 8 and 9),’ exnept the waﬂer undex-
lying the subdivisions known as San Goxgonio Paes Nbs. 1 and 2
(Exhibit No. 1), which was xetained by E. Tharalson personally (Ex~
hibit No. 2). Thereafter applicant and its affiliated land company
entered into an agreement with All American for tke purdhase by the
latter, with certain exceptions, of the land in Sections 5, 8, and
a portion of 32, and the furnishing of water thexeto, subject to ‘the
requizement that if applicant became unable to furnish water to All
American it would tramsfer all water rights under said 1énd to
A1l American (Exhibit No. 10). }

Thexe was and is in Section 8 an old well which has been
acquired by applmcant. This well has been placed in use;as appil-
cant's Well No. 1 (Exhibit No. 22). This well was drilled in 1931,
and in 1936 it producéd 720 gallens of water per minute‘during a
42-hour test period. In 1956 applicant imstalled a 40-hoxsepower
pumping unit and tested the well at 351 gallons per minmute. At the
present time the production is approximately 200 galloms ber minute.
It is conmected to & 5,000-gallon pressure tank.

Well No. 2 (in the southwesterm portion of Section 7) was
developed in 1958, 1t is equipped with a 35-hofsepower pﬁmp which
is set to produce 200 gallons of water per minute; There&is Do con-
nection between Well No. 2, Well No. 1, and the presently subdivided

|




A. 40491 - MPQT*

territory, and the two wells are over onme mile apart (Exhxbit
No. 1).

The system in San Gorgonio Pass Nos. 1 and 2 was in-
stalled by the land company prior to July 1, 1956, the effective
date of General Order 103; and the facilities thereon are thexefor not
specifically subject to the texms of sald order. The system in San
Goxgonio Pass Nos. 3 and 4 aﬁd the existing storage tank were in-
stalled subsequent to the said effective date and are therefore subject
to the requirements of said order. Nothing sald berein is to be
construed as a finding that in the absence of Gemeral Order 103
this Commission is powerless to require xeasonably adeéuate water
systems. |

‘The systems in San Gorgonio Pass Nos. 3 and 4 were in-
stalled by All American, supposedly under the supervisxon of the
applicant’s engineer. ) .

. Thexe is in the process of construction a\60;000-gallon
stoxage tank in the southeast portion of Secﬁion 5, which is at an
elevation of 1,600 feet. This is commected to the system by a six-
inch lize (Exhibit No. 22) t .

Fixe hydxants axe being installed thexe being seven in
San Gorgonio Pass Nos. 1 and 2 and the same number in San Gozgonmo
Pass No., 3. :

The érid syétems;andrfacilities in place‘are depictéd on
Exbibit No. 22 herein. - “..‘ .

The existing. facilities are designed to serve all lots
below the 1,500-foot level, approximately, ox including San Go:goﬁio

Pass No. 4, Additional tanks and pumps are contemplated to provide
water to highex elevations (see Exhibit No. 1).




A. L0491  CT* *

Substandard Installations after July 1, 1956

The pipe and facilities in San Gorgon;o-Paas Noe. 3 sand the

transmission main around San Gorgonio Pass No. 4 were installed by

the subdivider after the plans were approved by applicant's engineer.

All pipe is steel. The new 60,000-gallon water tank was installed
by applicant, together with a six-inch main. |

In San Gorgonio Pasg No. 3 the cover over the mains aver-
ages only 20 inches, im violation of General Order 103, IV 3. a,
which requires mot less than 30 inches of cover under the conditions
here involved.

In both Sam Gorgonio Pass Nos. 3 and 4 the pipe in some
instaoces is substandard in that it is of lighter gauge than required
£G. 0. 103, 111 5. 4, (4) 7, and is in violation of G. 0. 103,

III 5. 4, in that it is unwrapped. Additionally, large sections of
the installations are of feconditioned tubilog and there is no evi-
dence which indicates that it meets the requirements of General Order
No. 103. We are not impressed with the unsupported‘testimdny offered
relative to the suitability of reconditioned tubing, of light gauge
pipe, and of unwrapped pipe. The record is clear that reasonable
diligénce was not exercised in the selectics of materisls amnd super-
vision of installations by the utility.

Thexe would appear to be no excuse for the substandardkin-
stallations. Applicant's engineer has owned and operated several
systems in the desert area in the past and knows that the Commission
checks installations and requires certain standaxrds of comstxruction
as contaived in G, 0. 103. Ome of applicant's officers is a prac-
ticing attorvey énd knew, or should have kpown, that the requirements
of the Commission have the force and effect of law. Prior to the
coumpletion of the system in Tract 4, the Commission's engineers
advised both the applicant and the subdividér that the construction
was substandard (Exhibits Nos. 20 and 21).

-7=




A. 40491  CT**

The deviations are substantial and material, and éome of
the substandard installations, at least, were placed in the ground
after special notice from this Commission 'concerning their substandard
nature.

In cases where there would be undue hardship and where there
has been excusable léck of knowledge of our requirements, wé have, on
occasions, permitted deviations from our rules of construction. Here

no justification has been shown and no deviation will be permitted.

Applicant will be required to correct the imstallations in all sub- "”’/

divisions, except San Gorgomio Pass Nos. 1 and 2 and Well No. 1, the |
pressure tank and line therefrom, to comply with the requirements of ”/’
Genexal Order 103. This constru;:;on shall include the correction of

the six-inch line from the existing 60,000-gallob reservoir.

Proposed Rates

Applicant's proposed general rates are as follows:

SNERAL METERED RATES

: Per Meter
Quantity Rates: : Pexr Month

First l,ooo cul ft. or less LR B B BN B RN BN BN BN BN U BN B N B A A NN N A N W NN W $ 3.50
Next 4,000 cu. ft., per 100 cu. ££. cevvccncrvccavens .25
Next 5,000 cu. £t., p2r 100 CU. £T. ceceecoocancanacs .20
Over 10,000 cu. ft., pexr 100 cuU. £8. vevererverncnnccas .15

Minimm Charge:

FOI 5/8 X 3/4"iﬂCh metef L N NN R N N N N YN Y ] 3-50
For 3/4=10Ch WELCY seeesccecaccronsanccaconnnonns 4.00
FOI l-inCh meter cesesevssesseassecantersoananes 6.00
FOI l%’iECh‘meter oo.ooo.c.-c--oo-o.-;-onoutioom 9;00
For z-iRCh mcter‘...-....,.....-....-....-..... 15.00-
FOr 2¥-inCh meser ----------ocoﬁ.oo-----oo;oo.-- 25100‘

FLAT RATES

3/4-inCh Semce ...'...........'..........-..Il.." 4.00
l-inCh sewice LAL I B L B B B U N K B I W BN I O I B Y B N N NN RN ey 6.00
1%-inCh SeWice LA L AL LI G BB A A0 I 0 0 N AL BN B NI I W N B IO RPN R 9.00
z-inCh Se?n'ice .‘..".....‘.-.............-...C...- ' 15.00
2%’iﬂ¢h seIVice LA AN R AN N RN R RN NN NN NN RN SRR 25.00




A. 40491 CT*

A schedule of rates for comstructiom service is also pro-
posed. In addition, applicant proposes to charge 25 cents pex month .
for each service commection to pay for fire hydrant service for which
applicant will receive no compensation from the County. This author-
ity will be denied as it is not in conformity with general_practiée
and no good reasom appears therefor.

Both t§e applicant and the staff estimate that for several
years the applicant will lose momey at the proposed rates. Inasmuch
as this is a semi-resort arca and all parties agree that the rate of
construction will be slow, it may be several years befére profits are
realized. The staff objected to the inclusion of nommetered rateé-

With the exception oflschedules for fixe hydrant service
and flat rate service, and the addition of a minimum charge for comn-
tractors' service, the proposed xates will be authorized.

Financing Present Back-up Facllities and the
Facilities in San Gorgonio Pass Nos. 1 and 2

Applicant proposes to pay the costs of back-up facilities,
including Vells Nos. 1 and 2, the pumps thereat, ghe pressure tank,
the reservoir and the installations in Sam Gorgomio Pass Nos. 1 and
2, and the costs of approximately 33660 feet of 5%-inch 0.D. line
extending northerly from Well No. 2 and approximately 760 feet of
6~inch line comnccting the distribution system to Reservoir No. 1,
with funds obtained from stock issued to the land company. It also
proposes to have the subdivider pay the cost of all facilities other
than those listed, including future back-up facilities, and for that
purpose is seeking authoricy o change its main‘excension‘:ule‘as. |

set out above.

Applicant proposes to issue stock to the land compamy to

reimburse the latter for facilities Imstalled by it in the service
area at a cost of $64,821, and to issue onme share of stock to each

of the three incorporatoxs of the applicant. This amount includes

-9-




A 40491 CT**

$12,336 for Well No. 1, $3,488 paid on the cost of driiling Well No.

2, and $565 paid on the cost of the pump on Well No. 2. Applicant
also desires $5,000 in working cash and proposes to secure :his‘sﬁm

by issuing 5,000 shares of stock to the land company. The balance

of the cost of drilling Well No. 2 is $5,000, payable 1nvtwo-equal in~
stallments, on April 25 and October 25, 1959, plus interest at six

per cent. The balance of the cost of the puwmp on Wb;l-Nb. 21i3'$5,493.
Title to this pump xemains in the seller and the obligation is payable
in 22 monthly fostallments of $282.77, including interest. The ioter-
est on the last two obligations will total $953 and applicant proposes
to issue a total of 11,446 shares of stock to the land company to
reimburse it for paying these items when due. |

As stated above, included in the $64,821 is the cost of
Well No. 1, the reproduction cost new of which was estimated by appli-
cant to be $12,336. The well was completed iz 1931 and its life was
estimated at 50 yeaxs (Exhibit No. 17). Applicant allowed no depre-
ciation on this item. Inasmuch a3s the well is estimated to be 56 per |
cent depreciated, ﬁm will allow_fﬁ;per cent of its appraised value ”’//
and the issuance of stock in the asmowmnt of $5,428.

Also included in the applicant's intangible plant axe power
bills totaling $1,458.62 and franchise taxes at $25 per year for three
years. These items, totalimg $1,533.62, are not proper items for
inclusion in applicant's intangible plant.

Interest oo the indebtedness for Well No. 2 and on the con-
-tract for the pump therein, in the total amount of $953, will not gc
allowed as a basis for stock issue as such items are reasonably
chargeable'to operating expemses or to income. (Section 818, P.U.C.)

Applicant desires to issue stock to the-land'comgany in

reinbursement fox payments to be made by the land company in the futuwre

in payment for the drilling of Well No. 2 and the pump thereon. The




A. 40491  CTH*

total of these two items 1s $10,493 (Exhibit No. 16); and applicant

will be authorized to issue stock to the land company Iz payment of
the swounts paid by the land company on these items, such stock to be
issued as payments are actually made and for mot to exceed the total
amount of $10,493. |

The applicant also desires to issue ome share of stock im
exchange for the water rights which it originally valued at $230,809.
The predecessors in interest of the land company and the water company
acquired the water aloﬁg with the land at no extra ¢ost, and there
was no showing of value for the water rights other than a highly
speculative calculation. In conformance with prior decisions of this
Commission (see Decisionm No. 58159); applicant will not be authdrized
to place any value on the water rights.

Financing Main Extensions

The applicant seeks authority to deviate from the main ex-
tension rule to permit the-applicant to refuse to provide back-up
facilities unless the Commission finds that the cost of such facilities
need not be included in the advances by the subdivider. The adoption
of.such a rule would obviously be directly Opposed to the existing
main extension rules filed by all utilities. Since the All American "’//

e
has received a proposed agreement from applicant which would be in
accordance with such rule and permit the applicant to require All
American to pay the entire costs of future subdivisions (Exhibit N&.
18 bherein), authority to file and make effective such‘rﬁle wiil be

denied.




A. 40491  CTH*

. A cextificate will be granted for San Gorgonio Pass Nbs.‘

1, 2 3 and 4 only, and applicant will be restricted from further
extending its facilities without a further showing and prior authoriza-
tion from this Commission. ' |

Further certification would require much more definite pro-
posals respecting the financing of facilities and a sound engineering
study covering comstruction and operation of source of supply, pump-
ing, storage, transwission, and distribution facilities. It would
also necessitate further clarification of the need and economic
feasibilities of such service, the rates of growth‘aﬁtiCipated, and
a showing that reasonable service can and will be prqv{&ed.

The ozrder which follows will authorize the.aﬁplicanc to
issue not to exceed 61,378 shaxes of its $1.00 par valué;éé?ital stock,
of an aggregate amount of $61,378, for the acquisition of the items
discussed and allowed herein, and for working casb,faﬁ87§ne;share to
each of applicant's incorporatoxs, excluding property cdvered by
refund contracts or advances for conmstruction, providedﬁthét stock may
be issued by applicant to the land company to pay eny portiom 6f the
balance on the cost of drilling Well No. 2 and the balance on ﬁhe
cost of the pump on said well in the aggregate amount of $10,493, as
and when any portion of said sums is paid by the land company for the
bepefit of the applicant. Such.funds shall include nothing for the
cost of water rights.

The staff studied the application and made several recom=-

mendations (Exhibit No. 19). All of said recommendations are reason-

able and will be included in the order herein, except recommendation

"F' relative to an inventory and cost appraisal.




A. 40491  CT¥

' The Commission has comsidered the above-entitled applica~
tion and all evidence presented at the hearings thexrcon. Based upon
said cvidence, the Commission is of the opinion and finds that public
convenience and necessity require that applicant be granted a certifi-
cate of public couveniéhce and necessity to acquire, comstruct and
operate a public utiliﬁf‘weter system in San Gorgomio Pass Nos. 1, Z,
3, and 4, Riverside Couﬁzy, California, only, and that the balance
of the application should be depied, and it will be so oxdered. This
authority will be subicét-to the restriction that epplicant shall not
extend from the certifigated arca without further order of this Com~
mission. -

The certificate of public convenience and necessity hexein
Zraoted is subject to the following provision of law:

The Commission shall have mo power %o authorize the

capitalization of this cextificate of public conven-

ience and mecessity or the right to own, operate, or

enjoy such certificate of public conveniecnce and

rnecessity in excess of the amoumt (exclusive of any

tax or amnual charge) acruially paid to the state as

the consideration for the issuvance of such certificate

or right. , .

We furthér %ind that the moncy, properxty or labox to be pro-
cured or paid for by rhe issuance of the securities herein authorized
is reasonably required for the purposes specified herein, and that
such purposes are not, In whole or im part, reasonably chargeable to
operating expenses or to imcome.

. In issulng ouxr order hereinm we place applicant and Its
shaxekolders on motice that we do mot regard the number of shares out-

standing, the total pax value of the shares, vor the dividends paid as

measuring the return ép@licant should dbe allowed to earn on its in-

vestment in plant, and that the approvsl herein given is mot to be
construed as a £inding of value of applicent's stock or properties,

nor is indicative of amounts to be included in future rate base for




AL 40491 C*

the determination of just and reasonable'rétes.
Applicant will be autborized to file its proposed rates,
except that it will not be permitted to £ile rates showing stand-by

charges for fire hydrant use or rates for flat rate service.

Toe Tequest to issue stock will be granted as set out in

the order hermin.

Anthority to deviate from any provisions of the main exten~
sion rule wﬁll be denied.

An application héQing been f£iled, public hearings having
been held thereon, the Commission having made the foregoing findings,
and based upon said findings, '

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows:

(1) (2) Thst West Palm Springs Water Compsny, a corporation, be,
and it is, granted a certificate ¢of public convenience aﬁd necessity
to acquire, comstruct and operate a domestic public utility water
System in those portions of Sectioms 5 and 8, Township 3 South, Range
3 East, S.B.B.&M., known as San Gorgonio Pass Nos. 1, 2, 3,§pd 4,
Riverside County, Californis, as depicted im Exhibit No. 1 here;n.

(b) That applicant shall not extend its water system. from
said certificated area without further orde: of this Gmumission.

(2) That applicant be and it is authorized and direcced to
file, within thirty days after the effective date of chis order the
rates set forth in Appendix A attached to this order, cogether wi;h
rules and tariff service area map acéépﬁabie tofthis'Commission aﬁd'
in accordance with the requirements of'GéQéfai Ordex §6- Such Tates,
rules and tariff service area map shsll become effective upon five

days' motice to the Commission and to’ the public after filing as
hereinabove provided.




L. 40491  CT*

(3) That applicant shall forthwith proceed to correct the pipe
line installations Iin all subdivisions, exceét San Gorgonio Pass Nos.
1 and 2 and the lime from Well No. 1, to comply with the requirements
of Gemeral Crder No. 103. Applicant shall advise the Commission in
writing, within thirty days after the cffective date of this order, of
the details of its progress in making such installations, and every
thirty days thereafter until the program bas been completed, such pro-

gram to be completed in all respects by mot later than December 31,
1959.

(4) That applicant shall, within ninety days after the ecffective

date of this order, file four copies of a compreﬁensive hap drawn. to
an indicated séale not smaller tham 400 feet to the 1hdh, delineating
by appropriate markings the various tracts of léﬁd‘and*cerritory
sexrved; the principal water production, storage and distributiop
facilities; and the location of various water system properties of
applicant.

(5) That spplicant shall base the accruals for depreclation upon
spreading the original cost of the plant, less estimated net salvage
and depreciation reserve, over the estimated remaining life of the
property. Applicant shall review the accruals as of January 1 of the
year following the date sexvice ié first rendered to the public and
thereafter wher major changes in plant composition occur and at inter-
vals of not more than five yeaxrs. Results of these Teviews shall be
submitted to the Comxission,

(6). That meters sbéll be installed to measure output of all
wells and production records kept as required by Gemersl Order 103.

(7) That spplicant shall instsll, maintain and operate all
facilities used to provide water serxvice in strict conformity with at

least the miniﬁum standards for design and comstruction as set forth
in Gemeral Oxder 103.




A. 40491 CT*

(8) ‘I’hat applicant is guthoxized to issue to the parties and
entities heretofore herein stated mot to exceed 71,874 aharas of its
$1.00 par value stock for a total of $71,874 for the purposes hexe:ln
specified. Of this total, 61,381 shares may be issued fp?:thwith, and

the balance of 10,493 shares shall be issued at the rate of. ope.shatre

for each dollar paid by the land company on the well and pump indebted-
ness specified herein.

(9) That applicant shall file with the Commission a report or
xeports as required by the Commisgsion's General Order 24-A, which
oxder, insofar as applicable, is made a part of this oxder.

(10) Tbat in all other respects the application is denied.
The effective date of this oxder shall be twenty days after
the daat:e hereof.

Dated at San Franclaw _, California, this HF yi

day of VAL, 1959.




v AL 40451

APPENDIX A
Page 1 of 2

Schedule No. 1
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY
Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRITCRY

The unincorporated subdivision known as Sen Corgonio Pass Unfts 1
2y, 3, and 4, in the community of West Palm Springs, approximately five
niles easterly of the City of Cobazon, R;verside County,

»

RATES
- Per Meter

Quantity Rates: | | : Par Month

First 1,000 cte £1s OF 153 ceervencnnccrcccnannocees B 3.50
Next 4,000 cu. £t., per 100 clle £4. veveenececncnnas o5
Next 5,000 cu. ft., por 100 Cls £ veececcnvcrees .o .20
Over 10,000 cu. 1., per 100 ¢Ue fe cevvecovnerencee .15

Minimum Chorge:

For 5/8 % 3/4mi0Ch MOLOT wevececccenerssanccnosnocnns
FO!' B/A-inCh mﬁtor (A AN NN EEERE NN N XN NNN NN W RN WA Ry
For l=inch meter ceeveeveese

For

For’ 2=inCh MOTEr ceeveevcanurnasvoscsnnavasene
For 2B=inch MOLOX teeeiencanererreanecnsoneannn.

Pino o
8888338

NP

The Minimum Charge will entitle the customer
to the quantity of water which that mindimum
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.




T AL L0491

Appendix A
Page 2 of 2

Schedule No. 9C

CONSTRUCTION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to constructicn water service from fire hydrants or other
suitable ard available sources. ‘
TERRITORY

The unincorporated subdivision known as Son Gorgonlo Pass Units 1,

2, 3, and 4, in the community of West Palm Springs, approximately five miles
easterly of the City of Cabazon, Riverside County. )

RATZS
Unit Rates For:
Sidewalké, Per 100 8Q¢ £he tieenercncnsaciccnecrasrnsnnernnne
Curbs, per 100 1ANEAT £4 ceeeescecocccoscenceroraonosceosennn
Concrete gutters, por 100 $Ge ffe cecovercaccsncacvancassoons
Concrete streets, per 100 5. £8e covenceccceccccnvossconnnes

(raded streets or sub-grade compection, r
per 1% sq. ft‘ .....IQ.I.I..'I...Ill...l.'lll..l..'..ll...

Baclefilling, trenches, 16 sq. ft. cross-
section area or less, per l1inoor . cvecececceccccorconcse

Over 16 sq. £t. cross-section ares, the rate
increases in direct proportion to cross-
sectisnal area.

Minimum Cherge:

For eny service under this $ChHOAULE euueevessencecccencnnnons




